

## **Staff Alliance**

## Resolution 2017-03 Regarding Staff Emeritus at the University of Alaska

WHEREAS, consistency is important in the implementation of policy, especially in regards to high-level honors being bestowed upon staff members in the System; and

WHEREAS, the Staff Emeritus title has been allowed and bestowed on staff in the past at all three universities, and is addressed in Regents' Policy and University Regulation (P04.04.070, R04.04.070.B, and R04.07.095); and

WHEREAS, staff should have the same opportunity to be recognized as emeritus as faculty; and

WHEREAS, requirements for staff to be recognized as emeritus should not excessively exceed the requirements for faculty to be recognized as emeritus; and

WHEREAS, at the recommendation of University of Alaska Anchorage (UAA) Chancellor Tom Case the UAA Staff Council was tasked to propose a formalized process for staff to receive the designation of staff emeritus; and

WHEREAS, at the recommendation of UAA Provost Gingerich for the UAA Staff Council to establish a system wide process which can be managed/administered by staff with an alternate title of "distinguished" staff; and

WHEREAS, the UAA Staff Council approved the proposed process and form submitted by the UAA Staff Emeritus Committee; and

WHEREAS, the UAA Staff Council has noted they are opposed to the alternate title of "distinguished" staff and strongly prefer to keep the title of Staff Emeritus.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Staff Alliance supports the creation of a formalized, system-wide process for Staff Emeritus at the University of Alaska (UA), and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Staff Alliance creates an ad hoc committee to develop a process and recommendation for Staff Alliance to review, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Staff Alliance will share the committee's recommendations with UA administration and the Board of Regents.

Adopted unanimously by Staff Alliance the 5th day of April 2016.

Water Benero, Chair